

Special Case No.16/21
CNR – WBSP01-001339-2021

Present : Umesh Singh (JO Code -WB00783)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.06
Dt.02.03.2021

Accused Batikram Sarkar is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today is fixed for hearing bail petition of accused.

A bail petition has also been filed on behalf of the accused. Let the same be kept with the record.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate moves bail application on behalf of accused and submits that this accused is totally innocent and has been implicated in this case falsely. Accused may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the gravity of offence and materials on record, bail prayer of accused Batikram Sarkar stands rejected at this stage of investigation.

Accused is remanded to J.C.

To 16.03.2021 for production of accused and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.